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ABSTRACT

OBJECTIVE:
The objective o f the current study was to know the perception of students regarding dental curriculum in
clinical practice and academics after their graduation in three dental colleges of Peshawar.

MATERIAL AND METHODS:

It was a cross-sectional study design, carried out at three dental colleges of Peshawar namely Khyber College
of Dentistry, Sardar Begum Dental College and Peshawar Dental College. A total number of 193 house
officers were there out of which93 participated in the study. A pilot study was conducted to assess the
reliability of questionnaire. The study was conducted through a self -administered questionnaire. The
questionnaire consisted questions about academics and clinical practice.

RESULTS:

Our sample consisted of 93 subjects. There were 79% females and 2 1% males. The results revealed an
overall positive learning experience in undergraduate  academics and clinical practice. Over 86% of the
graduates were satisfied with their academics and about 69% were satisfied with clinical practice. Almost
90% of the subjects were confident in carrying out specific clinical procedures.

CONCLUSION:
The major conclusions were that academics and clinical practice was satisfactory to the majority of subjects,
although some areas of concern were identified that need improvement.
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INTRODUCTION
The term curriculum refers to “all the learning that is planned and guided by the school, whether it
Correspondence: is carried out in groups or individually, inside or outside the school.”"
Dr. Saira Afridi An inflexible curriculum is stagnant, whereas a good curriculum

Sardar Begum Dental College always restructures itself to the students’, community and
Contact: 0300-9324492 f ., ds. The d | icul . . G |

Email: dentistsaira@gmail.com profession’s needs. The dental curriculum is no exception. Genera

hitps://doi.org/10.37762/jgmds 2-2.54 needs assessments, needs assessment of targeted learners,
feedback from all stakeholders, and planned evaluation of the curriculum are some ways in which
curriculum is developed?? In health professional education, there are profession specific objectives
of training and learning leading to a complete array of competencies which are required to become
a technically competent and a sensitive health care professional. Health professionaéducation has
undergone a complete transformation in the last quarter of the century. Introduction of
competencies in the late 20" century have not only served to provide a framework for development
of curricula, but can also be used to assess deficiencies in delivering these curriculum.?

Mostly students undergo two stages during their study period. First is the fresh transition
from undergraduate to professional college. Second is when they shift from class room to clinical
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environment. At both of these stages students observe the drawbacks and benefits of the dental
curriculum. As a result students find their school environment and studies very stressful. 2The
perception of dental students holds a key importance in the development of dental school
curriculum. In today’s stressful study environment, it is important to keep the student interested and
motivated towards their curriculum as clearly this is said to yield better resultsin most institutes the
students are neglected while designing the dental school curriculum.

It is suspected that the dental curriculum does not stand up to the expectations of students.
The students are interested in having hands on experience rather than the traditional emphasis on
memorization. It is speculated that an altered curriculum would increase student’s level of interest
thereby eventually promoting learning process '. There is a need to incorporate a need based
curriculum, in which the curriculum development process involves the needs of students,
community dental researchers and dental clinicians.?®

Although there are several methods to evaluate a curriculum, taking the students’
perspective are of crucial importance. °.Students are the keen observers. Giving importance to
student’s views regarding curriculum may bring fruitful results.®” With the help of this research we
are trying to gain an insight of student’s likes and dislikes about their current curriculum.Therefore,
our study was conducted to assess the perception of students of academics and clinical practie at
the time of graduation in three dental colleges of Peshawar.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

This cross sectional study was conducted at three dental coll eges of Peshawar namely
Khyber College of D entistry (KCD),Sardar Begum Dental College (SBDC) and Peshawar Dental
College (PDC) from September 2015 to February 2016.Study population comprised of all the male
and female house officers working at KCD, SBDC and PDC.The ethical approval was obtained by
the ethical committees of all the dental colleges and formal approval for study was obtained from
the heads of the institutes. Written informed consent was also obtained from every study participant.
The study was conducted through a self administeredquestionnaire validated among a group of 10
subjects before using it for final survey. The instrument consisted of number of questions related to
academics and clinical practice. The domains were student opinions regarding learning experience
in undergraduate curriculum, student motivation and support services, institu tional infrastructure,
confidence level in carrying out specific clinical procedures. We also referred to relevant literature
like Golden standards of World Federation of Medical Education, the Association of American
Medical College’s 2000 graduation questionnaire’ and the Dundee Ready Education Environment
(DREEM) inventory® to refine our questions. The questionnaire was coded, and the data was
analyzed for frequencies and percentages using SPSS version 16.

RESULTS

The questionnaire was distributed among 193 subjects. Out of those 93 participated in the
study. Principal reasons for non-participation were: sickness leave, lack of time, and refusals. Our
sample consisted of 79 % females and 21% males. Table 1

Table: 1 Gender Distribution in three Dental Colleges

Gender Khyber College of Sardar Begum Dental Peshawar Dental Total
Dentstry College College

Female 73.5% 72.2% 100% 79%

Male 26.4% 28% - 21%
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The results revealed an overall positive experience regarding academic curriculum.  74%
agreed about adequate basic sciences and 26 % did not agree.To a question regarding curriculum
improving knowledge 48 % agreed and 52% disagreed. 32% subjects agreed to a question about
the curriculum improving logical thinking and 68 % disagreed. 37 % agreed and 63 % d isagreed
about the current academic in motivating the students to study. 39 % agreed and 61 % disagreed
to a question on development of concepts. Majorit y of the subjects 75% agreed to  a question
regarding current academics and its relevance to a career in healthcare and 25 % disagreed.
(Table 2)

Table: 2. Opinions about the components of academic curriculum, percentage of
respondents to each item

Peshawar Dental Khyber College of Sardar Begum Dental Total
S .No | Attribute College Dentistry College
Agree Disagree | Agree Disagree | Agree Disagree | Agree |Disagree
| received adequate basic
1 sciences that prepared me for 20(86.9) 3(13.1%) 20 (59%) | 14 (41%) | 29(80.5%) | 7(19.5%) | 74% 25%
clinical practice
2 | Youpreferintegrated teaching to | 10765y | 5021.8%) | 31(91%) | 3(9%) | 31(86%) | 5(14%) | 86% | 13%
traditional teaching ) )
Does the current curriculum
3 improves application of 16 (69%) | 7 (31%) 11 (48%) | 23(52%) 18 (50%) 18 (50%) | 48% 51%
Knowledge
4 th‘eicca‘ﬂﬁ:tkf:é”c“'”m creates | g 390,) | 14 (61%) | 8(23.5%) | 26(76.%) | 13 (36%) | 23 (64%) | 32% | 67%
5 | It motivates the students to study | 12 (52%) | 11 (48%) | 8 (23.5%) | 26(76.%) | 15(41.6%) | 21(58.%) | 37% | 62%
6 ::ohnegzgt;" development of 13 (56%) | 10 (44%) | 11(32%) | 23 (68%) | 13 (36%) | 23 (64%) | 39% | 60%
7 'stuhb‘jfgftf create Interest in 10 (43%) | 13 (57%) | 8 (23.5%) | 26(76.%) | 13 (36%) | 23 (64%) | 33% | 66%
8 g;:‘t‘i’;';’:t?o':ts;a;tl'°“ and 10 (43%) | 13 (57%) | 5(15%) | 29 (85%) | 11(30.5%) | 25(69.%) | 27% | 72%
9 :nzeL'Lse;‘l’(a‘::;iﬂf confidence | 13 5g0n) | 10 (44%) | 8 (23.5%) | 26(76.%) | 1027.7%) | 26(72.%) | 33% | 66%
10 :)frieﬂ';'s:i’gn""e" preparedformy | 45 590, | 7(31%) | 12 (35%) | 22 (65%) | 17 (47%) | 19 (53%) | 48% | 51%
My current dental curriculum
1" helped me in the development of 12 (52%) | 11 (48%) 16 (47%) | 18 (53%) | 17 (47%) 19 (53%) | 48% 51%
Problem solving skills
Much of what | have learnt seems
12 relevant to a career in health 19 (82%) | 4 (18%) 24 (70%) | 10 (30%) | 27 (75%) 9 (25%) 75% 24%

care

On analyzing the perceptions of student s on clinical curriculum 69 % agreed and 31 %
disagreed about adequate clinical training. To a question about the amount of clinical materials
provided, 51 % agreed and 49 % disagreed. 66 % agreed and 34 % disagreed about the duration
clinical sessions provided to them. 64 % agreed and 36 % disagreed about a question regarding
proficiency in clinical skills because of the opportunities  to practice. Question regarding things
moving too fast to learn anything 55 % agreed and 45 % disagreed. 53 % subjects bel ieved of
gaining sufficient experience in health promotion and preventive dentistry and 47% did not agree.
(Table 3)
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Table: 3 Opinions about the components of Clinical curriculum, percentage of respondents
to each item:

Peshawar Dental college Khyber College of Sardar Begum Dental Total
Attibut Dentstry College
utes

Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Agree Disagree Agree | Disagree
| had adequate clinical training
under supervision of faculty 18 (78 %) 5 (22 %) 21 (62%) 13 (38 %) 26 (72%) | 10 (28 %) 69% 30%
:;‘esr?::';fo“'l‘::'; ddt':';f; 9 (32 %) 14(68%) | 18(53%) | 16(47%) | 21(58%) | 15 (42 %) 52% | 48%
The number/duraton of clinical
sessions provided to me were 18 (78 %) 5(22 %) 18 (53 %) 16 (47 %) 26 (72 %) | 10 (28%) 66% 33%
adequate
| became more proficient in

- . o

2'::3::::::2:::ap“:;::e . 17(74%) | 6(26%) | 23(68%) |11(32%) | 20(55%) | 16 (45 %) gase | 3%
receive feedback
Thi fast f 449
Iea':‘f;':"/‘t’;"fndgt°° astformeto | 19839 |a(17%) |14(41%) |20(59%) |19(53%) | 17 (47%) 55% %
| believe | have gained sufficient
experience in health promoton 13 (56 %) 10 (44 %) 18 (53%) 16 (47%) 19(53% | 17 (47 %) 53% 46%
and operati ve denttry

The students’ confidence level in carrying-out specific clinical procedures (Table 4) showed
some areas where further training was required like Oral Radiography where 50 % of Participants

were not confident.

Table: 4. Confidence in carrying out specific clinical procedures, percentage of

respondents to each item:

Peshawar Dental Khyber College of Sardar Begum Dental Total
s. No Attibutes College Dentstry College
) . Not . Not . Not . Not
Confident confident Confident confident Confident confident Confident confident
1 eD,zr:;ilt, n 22 (96%) | 1(4%) 31(91%) 3 (9%) 31(86%) | 5(14%) 90% .096%
R
2 c:rs:”at"e 19(83%) | 4(17%) | 28(82%) | 6(18%) 25(69%) | 11 (31%) 77% 22%
3 doi';ag'nosis 15 (65%) | 8 (35%) 18 (53%) 16 (47%) | 25(69%) | 11 (31%) 62% 37%
. 0 0 0 0 0 0 () 0
4 g?llography 13(56%) | 10 (44%) | 14 (41%) | 20 (59%) 19(53%) | 17 (47%) 49% 50%
Basic veri
5 c::;c PEMO | 50(87%) | 3(13%) | 23(68%) | 11(32%) | 29(80%) | 7 (20%) 77% 22%
6 z:::thetc 14 (61%) | 9(39%) 19(56%) | 15(44%) | 27(75%) | 9 (25%) 64% 35%
7 ’E)::‘:::"g 3| 22(96%) | 1(4%) 32 (94%) 2 (6%) 36(100%) | 0 96% .032%
Writng a
8 dental 16 (69%) | 7 (31%) 25(73%) | 9 (27%) 22 (61%) | 14 (39%) 67% 32%
prescripton
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DISCUSSION

The perceptions of graduating dental students concerning the curriculum, motivation and
support systems are very important. Their opinions on the teaching , learning programs, clinical
experience, and perceived competence in carrying out common clinical procedures and confidence
to open an independent dental practice are all so important. In this study our aim was to gain an
insight about the student’s perce ption of the current clinical and academic curriculum. Results of
the questionnaire showed different dimensions of the learning environment in the institution. Though
the results of one dental school may not be representative of all dental schools, therefo re in the
present study all the three dental schools are included. Similar findings were noted by Vyaset al.®

Opinions about the components of learning experience in undergraduate curriculum showed
an overall satisfaction with the teaching of basic sciences, the positive role of current curriculum in
improving knowledge. The students mostly disagreed about the question regarding the role of
curriculum in motivation of students, development of concepts, confidence and speaking skills. In
the present study observation of the subjects regarding clinical curriculum showed a positive
response regarding adequate clinical training and duration of clinical skills. Most of the students
believe they have gained sufficient experience in the field of health promotion and can be an asset
to the community afterwards. The students also mentioned that they required some time to adjust
to the clinical set-up. Similar opinions were observed in other studies'® - 2 . The confidence level
of house officers carrying out thedental procedure was satisfactory although most of them believed
oral radiology training could be improved.

Limitations of the study were that the student’s perception alone may not be completely
adequate to assess some aspects of the cur riculum. Since self-perceived competence often falls
short of expected competence. Since our study was on student’s perspective, we did not consider
seeking the opinions of faculty, administrators, parents and patients.

CONCLUSION

The study helped us in identifying the strengths of current curriculum like improving
knowledge, basic sciences, adequate clinical training, the duration of clinical skills in student’s
perspective. This study helped us to assess the clinical skills of all the house officers in performing
different clinical procedures. A larger study with open ended questions is required as there is a
need to conduct a more in -depth study to better investigate the curriculum involving other stake
holders.
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